

## **Environment Department**

## MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR

James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary

## **NEWS RELEASE**

For Immediate Release **February 27, 2023** 

Contact: Matthew Maez, Communications Director

New Mexico Environment Department 505.670.8911 | matthew.maez@env.nm.gov

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

## **Environment Cabinet Secretary Named to 50 Great Engineers by Temple University**

Alma Mater recognizes James Kenney as a Sustainability Steward

**SANTA FE** — This week, Temple University named the New Mexico Environment Cabinet Secretary James Kenney to their Continu/um spotlight of 50 Temple engineering alumni and faculty who stand out among their peers. The list celebrates the first 50 years of Temple's College of Engineering which has produced thousands of creative, passionate, and altruistic engineers. Secretary Kenney stands out as one of only a handful of public sector honorees, highlighting a career that began as an intern at the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and culminating to his position as Cabinet Secretary for the New Mexico Environment Department. It also recognizes his people-centric management approach as a key reason for including him on the list.

"Secretary Kenney is an instrumental leader in my administration, driving forward a nationally leading environmental agenda while being an integral member of the state's COVID response team," said **Gov. Lujan Grisham**. "I congratulate the secretary for receiving this well-deserved recognition and look forward to his continued service to New Mexico."

"I am honored that Temple University named me as one their 50 great engineers who are making a difference in their respective field," said **Secretary Kenney**. "The outstanding education I received at Temple University prepared me for an amazing and rewarding career in public service which has focused exclusively on the protecting public health and the environment."

"New Mexicans are lucky to have Secretary Kenney leading their Environment Department," said **Temple College of Engineering Dean Keya Sadeghipour**. "Temple is proud of the service that James has contributed to New Mexico and the nation over the course of his career."

Secretary Kenney holds a Masters of Science in Environmental Engineering degree and a Bachelor of Science degree in Environmental Engineering and Technology from Temple University's College of Engineering in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

Prior to his appointment by Governor Lujan Grisham, Kenney worked at the U.S. EPA for more than 21 years, most recently as senior policy advisor for oil and gas. In that role, he worked with senior agency leadership and designed strategies to support environmentally responsible development of oil and natural gas resources while working with states, tribes, federal agencies, NGOs and industry on regulatory and policy matters. Kenney has also served as a senior environmental engineer at the U.S. EPA, leading both civil and criminal investigations related to the federal and state air, water and

hazardous waste laws as well as developing strategic compliance and enforcement efforts related to oil and natural gas exploration. In addition, he served as the Acting Associate Director of the U.S. EPA's External Civil Rights program which ensures recipients of federal funds, like the State of New Mexico, comply with the 1964 Civil Rights Act.

He has also worked as a senior environmental engineer at Denver-based environmental engineering firm McCoy and Associates and as a consultant at the U.S. Department of Justice on national civil enforcement matters under the Clean Air Act, the Clean Water Act, and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.

Secretary Kenney was nominated by Governor Lujan Grisham and unanimously confirmed by the New Mexico Senate to lead the New Mexico Environment Department in January of 2019.

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact: Kathryn Becker, Non-Discrimination Coordinator | NMED | 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 | P.O. Box 5469 | Santa Fe, NM 87502 or (505) 827-2855 or nd.coordinator@env.nm.gov. If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator.

###